of funding and the then financial market condition. Other financing methods such as debt financing

or internal cash resources to fund future business development of the Company shall be taken into

consideration in appropriate circumstances.

We consider that the refreshment of the Existing Issue Mandate will provide the Company with

an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the

financing methods for its future development, including equity issuance. As such, we are of the view

that the refreshment of the Existing Issue Mandate will be in the interests of the Company and the

Independent Shareholders for New Issue Mandate as a whole.

3. Potential dilution

Set out below is a table showing the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings upon full

utilisation of the New Issue Mandate (assuming no Shares are issued or repurchased during the period

between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full utilisation of

New Issue Mandate

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Wong Chau Chi (Note 1) 139,820,000 4.07 139,820,000 3.39

Shareholders upon full

utilisation of New lssue

Mandate — 0.00 687,628,800 16.67

Independent Shareholders

for New Issue Mandate 3,298,324,000 95.93 3,298,324,000 79.94

Total 3,438,144,000 100.00 4,125,772,800 100.00

Note:

1. Executive Director

LETTER FROM VEDA CAPITAL

— 45 —

As illustrated in the table above, the existing aggregate shareholding of the Independent

Shareholders for New Issue Mandate will decrease from approximately 95.93% as at the Latest

Practicable Date to approximately 79.94% upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate (assuming

no Shares are issued or repurchased during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date

of the EGM). In view that (i) the New Issue Mandate will provide an alternative to increase the amount

of capital which may be raised under the New Issue Mandate; (ii) the New Issue Mandate will provide